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Chart 9
Sewer Fund

Revenues are projected to increase (with proposed annual rate increases) to cover expenses

Expenses Revenues
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Water Fund

Expenses exceed revenues in certain years due to timing of transfers out for debt service, 
timing of phasing in fee increases, among other factors. City is anticipating it will receive $7.0 

million intergovernmental revenue in 2028 to fund project

Expenses Revenues

The expenses as shown in Chart 8 
and Chart 9 include depreciation 
expense. The proposed fee 
increases for water and sewer 
services as provided in the 
Plan are projected to result in  
revenues that will grow to be 
equal or slightly above expenses  
for the planning period. The 
Plan seeks to achieve revenues 
that are equal or greater than 
expenses and to achieve annual 
ending cash positions in the 
Water Fund and Sewer Fund that 
is sufficient to cover projected 
needs for operating cash, debt 
service, pay-go capital, and for 
reserves.
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Chart 10
Water Fund and Sewer Fund

Customers and volume billed are projected to remain stable at current levels
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Introduction and 
Summary

The Plan provides for increases 
in utility bills over the planning 
period. The increase will be 
spread across all customers 
and customers classifications. 
The Plan does not propose any 
changes in the current structure 
the City uses for charging 
its customers. The City uses 
a variable rate structure for 
charging fees for water volume. 
There is no change proposed to 
this structure.
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Chart 12
Municipal Utility Bill

Medium Volume Residential Customer Example - 6,000 Gal Per Month Water 
Usage
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Annual % Change in Combined Water and Sewer Bill

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

An
nu

al 
% 

Ch
an

ge
 in

 Co
mb

ine
d W

ate
r a

nd
 Se

we
r B

ill

M
on

th
ly 

Bil
l A

mo
un

t

Chart 13
Municipal Utility Bill

High Volume Residential Customer Example - 20,000 Gal Per Month Water Usage

Sanitary Sewer Bill

Water Bill

Annual % Change in Combined Water and Sewer Bill



14

Rate Structure
the current trunk and SAC and WAC fees are appropriate 
or need to be adjusted. The City has expressed interest in 
changing its method of charging trunk fees from a per acres 
basis to a per REU basis. 

Sewer Rate Structure
The Plan does not propose any change to the City’s current 
rate structure. The Plan does propose fee increases based 
on the current structure.

All utility customers in the City pay sewer rates based on 
the same fee schedule. The City’s standard fee schedule for 
sewer services includes a monthly minimum usage fee for 
customers who use 2,000 gallons or less and a volumetric 
charge based on volume billed above the minimum usage 
fee.

The volumetric charges are billed based on a uniform rate 
structure. The current and proposed future rates, based 
on the City’s standard fee schedule for sewer services, are 
shown in Figure 1.

As noted under the Water Rate Structure section, the 
study did not include a review of the sewer trunk fees and 
availability charges, but does propose fee increases based 
on the City’s current fee structure for trunk and availability 
fees.

Funding Approach for Infrastructure
The City desires to fund infrastructure for water and sewer 
systems with cash versus debt when possible. The Plan 
anticipates debt financing through the issuance of General 
Obligation revenue bonds will be needed to finance the 
water well treatment project.

The Plan proposes the City adopt annual rate increases to 
ensure sufficient cash is available to pay for planned capital 
improvements, operations, and debt service. 

RATE STRUCTURE

The study included review and analysis of the City’s current 
utility fees. The existing rate structure for water and sewer  
is described below. The Plan proposes annual increases to 
the fees to provide revenue sufficient to cover expense and 
capital improvements.

Water Rate Structure
The Plan does not propose any change to the City’s current 
rate structure. The Plan does propose fee increases based 
on the current structure.

The City’s standard fee schedule for water services includes 
a volumetric charge based on volume billed and a monthly 
minimum usage charge. The minimum usage charge is 
applied to customers who use less than 2,000 gallons or 
less for water services. The volumetric charges for all water 
customers are billed based on a uniform rate structure 
above the minimum volume for residential customers. 
The volumes billed and current and proposed future rates, 
based on the City’s standard fee schedule for water services, 
are shown in Figure 1.

The study did not include a review of the trunk fees and 
availability charges for sewer and water services. The 
Plan assumes the adopted 2025 rates will increase at the 
same rate as assumed annual rate increases for all other 
water and sewer fees. Year 2005 was the last time the City 
reviewed its basis for charging trunk and availability fees.   
It is recommended the City complete a comprehensive 
(engineering) study of future project costs for build out 
of water and sewer trunk lines and potential increased 
capacity. When the City completes this study, the City 
should identify the estimated future acres and residential 
equivalent units (REU) for development to assess whether 
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Rate Structure
Recognizing that future customers will benefit from the 
improvements funded with today’s dollars, it is always 
a balancing decision to decide whether to pay for capital 
infrastructure with cash versus debt. There are many 
factors to consider, including balancing other demands for 
debt financing of projects and the impact on the overall 
outstanding debt obligations, among other factors.

Funding Depreciation
The funding of depreciation, or setting aside of funds to 
replace depreciated infrastructure, is an essential element 
for establishment of sufficient rates. 

Rather than focus solely on “funding depreciation” we find 
it is better to gain a strong understanding of the expected 
future costs and their timing, and plan for replacement 
of infrastructure and facilities. Using a planned schedule 
for capital improvements and the incorporation of those 
plans into the study does that. Capital improvement plans 
combined with fiscal management targets are an essential 
element that allows for the setting of rates that meet City 
goals.

Fiscal management targets begin with criteria for evaluating 
overall financial condition. For instance, do projections 
show sufficient revenues to cover planned operating and 
capital improvement expenses? The Utility Funds must do 
better than break even, but by how much?

Cash Balance Targets
The Plan helps to answer these questions by allocating 
projected year-end cash balance to defined purposes. 
One of the purposes is for planned capital acquisition and 
reserves for future capital. The year-end cash balances are 
targeted to meet the following purposes:

•	 Three-months of operating expense
•	 Following year debt service payments

•	 Following year capital acquisition (planned to be paid 
from cash)

•	 Reserves for future capital

Taken together these targets for ending cash help determine 
if future financial scenarios provide adequate amounts of 
available financial resources.

Unrestricted Net Position Target
The second criteria is ending unrestricted net position as 
percent of expense. The unrestricted net assets of the 
Utility Funds can be considered a measure of available 
financial resources.

The Plan sets a target (a floor) to strive to maintain an 
unrestricted net position in the Water Fund and Sewer Fund 
in the range of 50% of the subsequent year’s estimated 
expenditures.

The majority of revenue in the Utility Funds is from user 
charges. Maintaining an unrestricted net position that is 
equal to at least 50% of the subsequent year’s expenditures 
will help to ensure that sufficient resources are available to 
fund services between receipts of user charges.
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Capital Improvement Plan 
and Debt Service

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
AND DEBT SERVICE

Overview
For purposes of the Plan, the City provided the City’s 
plans for water and sewer system capital improvement 
projects (the “CIP”). The CIP includes plans for a water well 
treatment plant project.

A purpose of the Plan is to provide the City with options and 
recommendation for financing future capital improvement 
projects accounted for in the Utility Funds. The tables that 
follow in this section provide information on planned capital 
improvement projects.

Source of Funding for Capital Projects
The source of funding for the planned capital projects is 
anticipated to come from the use of cash projected to be 
available in the Water Fund and Sewer Fund in future years 
and the issuance of debt for a portion (50%) of the cost of 
the water well treatment plant in 2028. The City anticipates 
securing Public Facilities Authority (PFA) financing for the 
water tower improvement. The term of the PFA financing is 
assumed at 20 years with estimated rate of 2%. The actual 
rate and term may vary.

Capital projects and source of funding should be evaluated 
on a regular basis by the City, including for timing and 
estimated costs. Changes to the City’s planned capital 
projects may impact the need for debt issuance, both in 
timing and amount.
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Water Fund

Capital Improvement Plan - Project Costs by Funding Source

Bond proceeds

Use of Current
revenues and/or
available cash

The Plan includes debt financing 
for a water well treatment 
plant project in 2028. The Plan 
anticipates the City will not 
have sufficient current revenues 
to pay for this improvement 
without debt financing. The 
Plan assumes that 50% of 
the project will be financed 
with debt and 50% paid from 
intergovernmental revenue.
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Capital Improvement Plan 
and Debt Service

Table 3
Capital Improvement Plan

Water Fund

City of Foley
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
Water Fund (601)

Budget
2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

Capital Outlay
Acquisition of capital assets 715,000 550,000    65,000    14,000,000     -    345,000    100,000    -    -    -    -    
Bond issuance cost -          -             -           140,000          -    -             -             -    -    -    -    

Total Capital Outlay 715,000 550,000 65,000 14,140,000 - 345,000 100,000 - - - - 

Source of Funds
Bond proceeds -          -          -        7,140,000    - -          -          - - - - 
Transfers in -          -             -           -                   -    -             -             -    -    -    -    
Current revenue / use of cash in fund 715,000 550,000 65,000 7,000,000    - 345,000 100,000 - - - - 

Total Source of Funds 715,000 550,000 65,000 14,140,000 - 345,000 100,000 - - - - 

Note:  Current revenue / use of cash in fund that is shown as negative means that source of funds in this year is projected to exceed use of funds for 
capital, and the funds will be spent in future years on capital.
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Capital Improvement Plan 
and Debt Service

Table 4
Capital Improvement Plan

Sewer Fund

City of Foley
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
Sewer Fund (602)

Budget
2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

Capital Outlay
Acquisition of capital assets 2,400,000  200,000    -    -    -    380,000    -    -    -    70,000    -    
Bond issuance cost -              -             -    -    -    -             -    -    -    -           -    

Total Capital Outlay 2,400,000 200,000 - - - 380,000 - - - 70,000 - 

Source of Funds
Bond proceeds 700,000     -          - - - -          - - - -        - 
Transfers in -              -             -    -    -    -             -    -    -    -           -    
Current revenue / use of cash in fund 1,700,000  200,000 - - - 380,000 - - - 70,000 - 

Total Source of Funds 2,400,000 200,000 - - - 380,000 - - - 70,000 - 

Note:  Current revenue / use of cash in fund that is shown as negative means that source of funds in this year is projected to exceed use of 
funds, including unspent bond proceeds.
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Capital Improvement Plan 
and Debt Service

Table 5
Debt Payable from Water and Sewer Revenue

Summary of Debt

Fiscal 
Year Principal Interest Total P&I

Par Amount 
of New 

Bonds Issued 
and/or Draw 
on PFA Loan Outstanding Principal Interest Total P&I

Par Amount 
of New Bonds 
Issued and/or 
Draw on PFA 

Loan Outstanding Principal Interest Total P&I

Par Amount of 
New Bonds 

Issued and/or 
Draw on PFA 

Loan Outstanding
2023 -                     -                -                     -                 -                   226,428         226,428         452,856             -                  10,136,510     226,428          226,428          452,856         -                    10,136,510     
2024 -                     -                -                     -                 -                   250,000         262,536         512,536             1,143,414      11,029,924     250,000          262,536          512,536         1,143,414        11,029,924     
2025 -                     -                -                     -                 -                   285,000         256,061         541,061             700,000         11,444,924     285,000          256,061          541,061         700,000           11,444,924     
2026 -                     -                -                     -                 -                   315,000         276,651         591,651             -                  11,129,924     315,000          276,651          591,651         -                    11,129,924     
2027 -                     -                -                     -                 -                   320,000         260,205         580,205             -                  10,809,924     320,000          260,205          580,205         -                    10,809,924     
2028 -                     -                -                     7,140,000     7,140,000       335,000         252,694         587,694             -                  10,474,924     335,000          252,694          587,694         7,140,000        17,614,924     
2029 180,000             282,000        462,000             -                 6,960,000       345,000         244,924         589,924             -                  10,129,924     525,000          526,924          1,051,924      -                    17,089,924     
2030 190,000             274,600        464,600             -                 6,770,000       350,000         236,895         586,895             -                  9,779,924       540,000          511,495          1,051,495      -                    16,549,924     
2031 195,000             266,900        461,900             -                 6,575,000       360,000         228,736         588,736             -                  9,419,924       555,000          495,636          1,050,636      -                    15,994,924     
2032 205,000             258,900        463,900             -                 6,370,000       370,000         220,319         590,319             -                  9,049,924       575,000          479,219          1,054,219      -                    15,419,924     
2033 210,000             250,600        460,600             -                 6,160,000       380,000         211,772         591,772             -                  8,669,924       590,000          462,372          1,052,372      -                    14,829,924     
2034 220,000             242,000        462,000             -                 5,940,000       390,000         202,966         592,966             -                  8,279,924       610,000          444,966          1,054,966      -                    14,219,924     
2035 230,000             233,000        463,000             -                 5,710,000       400,000         193,901         593,901             -                  7,879,924       630,000          426,901          1,056,901      -                    13,589,924     
2036 240,000             223,600        463,600             -                 5,470,000       410,000         184,706         594,706             -                  7,469,924       650,000          408,306          1,058,306      -                    12,939,924     
2037 250,000             213,800        463,800             -                 5,220,000       420,000         175,253         595,253             -                  7,049,924       670,000          389,053          1,059,053      -                    12,269,924     
2038 260,000             203,600        463,600             -                 4,960,000       430,000         165,540         595,540             -                  6,619,924       690,000          369,140          1,059,140      -                    11,579,924     
2039 270,000             193,000        463,000             -                 4,690,000       440,000         155,569         595,569             -                  6,179,924       710,000          348,569          1,058,569      -                    10,869,924     
2040 280,000             182,000        462,000             -                 4,410,000       450,000         145,338         595,338             -                  5,729,924       730,000          327,338          1,057,338      -                    10,139,924     
2041 295,000             170,500        465,500             -                 4,115,000       460,000         134,849         594,849             -                  5,269,924       755,000          305,349          1,060,349      -                    9,384,924        
2042 305,000             158,500        463,500             -                 3,810,000       470,000         124,100         594,100             -                  4,799,924       775,000          282,600          1,057,600      -                    8,609,924        
2043 315,000             146,100        461,100             -                 3,495,000       480,000         113,093         593,093             -                  4,319,924       795,000          259,193          1,054,193      -                    7,814,924        
2044 330,000             133,200        463,200             -                 3,165,000       485,000         101,826         586,826             -                  3,834,924       815,000          235,026          1,050,026      -                    6,999,924        
2045 345,000             119,700        464,700             -                 2,820,000       485,000         90,560            575,560             -                  3,349,924       830,000          210,260          1,040,260      -                    6,169,924        
2046 360,000             105,600        465,600             -                 2,460,000       485,000         79,293            564,293             -                  2,864,924       845,000          184,893          1,029,893      -                    5,324,924        
2047 370,000             91,000          461,000             -                 2,090,000       485,000         68,027            553,027             -                  2,379,924       855,000          159,027          1,014,027      -                    4,469,924        
2048 385,000             75,900          460,900             -                 1,705,000       490,000         56,760            546,760             -                  1,889,924       875,000          132,660          1,007,660      -                    3,594,924        
2049 405,000             60,100          465,100             -                 1,300,000       490,000         45,364            535,364             -                  1,399,924       895,000          105,464          1,000,464      -                    2,699,924        
2050 420,000             43,600          463,600             -                 880,000          490,000         33,968            523,968             -                  909,924          910,000          77,568            987,568         -                    1,789,924        
2051 435,000             26,500          461,500             -                 445,000          558,414         22,572            580,986             -                  351,510          993,414          49,072            1,042,486      -                    796,510           

Total 6,695,000         3,954,700     10,649,700       7,140,000     11,854,842   4,770,901      16,625,743       1,843,414      18,549,842     8,725,601       27,275,443   8,983,414        

Total Enterprise FundsWater Fund (601) Sewer Fund (602)
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Capital Improvement Plan 
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The bonds outstanding and 
annual debt service amounts 
shown in the charts here 
are for the combined total 
estimated debt payable from 
revenues from the Utility 
Funds.

The charts include debt 
supported by utility revenue 
only and do not include debt 
payable from property tax levy 
or other sources of revenue.$0.0
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Financial Plans
•	 Pro Forma - Includes information on annual revenues 

and expenses and balance sheet items.

•	 Year End Cash Balance - Includes explanation of the 
projected changes in year-end cash balance.

•	 Customers/Usage and Revenues from Charges for 
Services - Includes the estimated number of customers 
and usage (volume billed) for prior years and projections 
for future years. Revenue by non-volume basis and 
volume basis is included.

Key Assumptions
The financial plans for the Utility Funds are based on certain 
key assumptions, which are as follows:

•	 Operating expenditures, including personnel costs, 
materials supplies, utilities, and all other operating 
expense will increase by approximately 4.0% per year. 
There are no new positions or extraordinary cost 
increases included in the Plan.

•	 Plan assumes City receives intergovernmental revenue 
of $7.0 million for the Water Fund in 2028 to fund 50% 
of the cost of well #6 treatment/store project cost.

•	 Depreciation is adjusted for anticipated annual 
depreciable capital acquisitions. New capital is 
depreciated over a 50 years in the Plan.

•	 Capital improvement plan will be implemented at 
estimated project costs and sources of funding as 
included in the Plan.

•	 Plan assumes rate increases based on the schedule of 
fees included in the Plan, see Figure 1.

FINANCIAL PLANS

Background
The Water Fund and Sewer Fund, the Utility Funds, are 
used to account for the operating and capital improvement 
costs related to maintenance of the water and sewer utility 
systems.

The Water Fund and Sewer Fund are in sound financial 
condition, with revenues sufficient to cover expense 
(inclusive of depreciation), and capital improvements. 

Future financial performance of the Utility Funds will be 
directly impacted by future fee schedules to be adopted by 
the City and need for future capital improvements for the 
utility systems. The Plan proposes annual fee increases to 
provide an increase in revenues to cover expenses and to 
provide future cash reserves to position the City for pay-
go financing of future capital improvements and to provide 
cash for contingency.

Revenue Sufficiency
The financial plans for the Water Fund and Sewer Fund 
are based on historical financial performance, current 
and proposed utility rates, and anticipated future capital 
projects.

The reports demonstrate revenue sufficiency, which is the 
level of revenue needed to satisfy the projected operating, 
capital costs, and debt service while maintaining adequate 
reserves for future capital needs of the water and sewer 
systems. 

The following reports are provided in this section for the 
Water Fund and Sewer Fund:
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Financial Plans
Revenue
The major source of revenue comes from the collection of 
monthly charges, including minimum usage fee and volume 
charges. The financial plans for the Utility Fund reflects the 
adopted fees for 2025 and proposed future fees amounts.

Expense
The expenses for the Utilities include operating expense, 
interest expense for debt service, and depreciation expense.

For the Sewer Fund, the Finance Plan on page 27, includes 
payments to St. Cloud for Regional Treatment for capital 
costs incurred by St. Cloud and for on-going treatment 
fees. The City’s allocated share of treatment fees in 2024 
was $17,898. The anticipated fee for 2025 is $215,000. The 
large increase accounts for the anticipated increase in the 
average daily flow. The Plan anticipates 4% annual increases 
in the treatment fee amount payable. The City paid St. 
Cloud $195,738 for an allocated portion of the capital 
expense incurred by St. Cloud in 2024. The Plan includes 
future payments to St. Cloud for its allocated portion of the 
capital expense based on schedules provided to the City 
from St. Cloud.

Cash Balance
The financial plans include projected assets and liabilities 
for the Water Fund and Sewer Fund. This includes projected 
annual year-end cash balance and a line item summary on 
projected change in cash year by year.

Based on assumptions in the Plan it is projected that the 
cash balance position of the Water Fund and Sewer Fund 
will increase over the planning period. The Utility Funds 
are projected to have future cash sufficient to meet the 
objectives for cash balance, including cash sufficient to 
cover:

•	 Three-months of operating expense

•	 Following year debt service payments

•	 Following year capital acquisition (planned to be paid 
from cash)

•	 Reserves for future capital improvements

The sufficiency of the estimated reserves for future capital 
improvements will depend on the amount and timing of 
future capital improvement projects planned.

The Plan does not assume any internal borrowing between 
funds or future debt issuance for the duration of the Plan. 
Borrowing of funds may be necessary depending on the 
actual schedule of fees adopted by the City and the actual 
timing and amount needed for future capital improvements.
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Financial Plans
Table 6

City of Foley
Finance Plan
Water Fund (601)

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
Actual Actual Estimated Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj

Revenues
Charges for services 524,807      466,015      565,650      654,706      851,118      1,106,454   1,383,067   1,521,374   1,643,084   1,774,531   1,845,512   1,919,333   1,996,106   
Intergovernmental revenues for capital -              -              -              -              -              7,000,000   -               -               -               -               -               -               -               
Connection and reconnection fees 6,962          3,500          5,500          5,665          5,835          6,010           6,190           6,376           6,567           6,764           6,967           7,176           7,392           
Investment earnings (loss) 22,494        87,929        23,000        20,000        20,000        20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         
Other revenues and special items 14,173        3,000          3,000          3,090          3,183          3,278           3,377           3,478           3,582           3,690           3,800           3,914           4,032           
Special assessments 1,795          353              2,000          2,000          2,000          2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           2,000           
Unallocated revenue 33,416        5,000          35,000        -              -              -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               
Total Revenues 603,647      565,797      634,150      685,461      882,136      8,137,742   1,414,634   1,553,228   1,675,234   1,806,985   1,878,280   1,952,423   2,029,529   

Expenses
Fixed Expenses
Personnel services 109,508      125,538      136,000      141,440      147,098      152,982       159,101       165,465       172,083       178,967       186,125       193,570       201,313       
Transfer out Debt Service Fund -              -              200,000      68,000        68,000        168,000       168,000       148,000       148,000       148,000       138,000       138,000       138,000       
Interest expense -              -              -              -              -              -               282,000       274,600       266,900       258,900       250,600       242,000       233,000       
Depreciation 94,203        94,528        112,403      126,153      127,778      477,778       477,778       486,403       488,903       488,903       488,903       488,903       488,903       

Subtotal Fixed Expenses 203,711      220,066      448,403      335,593      342,876      798,760       1,086,879   1,074,468   1,075,886   1,074,770   1,063,628   1,062,473   1,061,216   

Variable Expenses
Supplies 52,972        47,231        60,500        62,920        65,437        68,054         70,776         73,608         76,552         79,614         82,798         86,110         89,555         
Utilities 24,253        19,207        25,000        26,000        27,040        28,122         29,246         30,416         31,633         32,898         34,214         35,583         37,006         
Insurance 9,434          9,539          68,500        71,240        74,090        77,053         80,135         83,341         86,674         90,141         93,747         97,497         101,397       
Maintenance 28,055        20,784        37,000        38,480        40,019        41,620         43,285         45,016         46,817         48,689         50,637         52,663         54,769         
Other current expense 15,114        63,756        316,900      329,576      342,759      356,469       370,728       385,557       400,980       417,019       433,700       451,048       469,089       
Bond issuance cost -              -              -              -              -              140,000       -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Subtotal Variable Expenses 129,828      160,517      507,900      528,216      549,345      711,318       594,171       617,938       642,656       668,362       695,096       722,900       751,816       

Total Expenses 333,539      380,583      956,303      863,809      892,220      1,510,078   1,681,050   1,692,406   1,718,542   1,743,131   1,758,725   1,785,373   1,813,032   

Beginning net position 4,215,981   4,486,089   4,646,699   4,324,546   4,146,198   4,136,114   10,763,778 10,497,363 10,358,185 10,314,877 10,378,730 10,498,285 10,665,334 
Change in Net Position 270,108      185,214      (322,153)     (178,348)     (10,084)       6,627,664   (266,416)     (139,178)     (43,308)        63,853         119,555       167,050       216,497       
Prior period adjustments and other changes -              (24,604)       -              -              -              -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Ending net position 4,486,089   4,646,699   4,324,546   4,146,198   4,136,114   10,763,778 10,497,363 10,358,185 10,314,877 10,378,730 10,498,285 10,665,334 10,881,831 

Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources
Cash and cash equivalents 2,739,304   2,991,750   2,062,979   1,460,604   1,513,113   1,758,364   1,789,530   1,601,552   1,751,938   2,099,480   2,497,716   2,933,441   3,408,606   
Special assessments receivable 2,992          2,944          -              -              -              -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               
Prepaids 5,932          6,171          6,000          6,180          6,365          6,556           6,753           6,956           7,164           7,379           7,601           7,829           8,063           
Accounts receivable 59,385        45,880        60,000        60,000        60,000        60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         
Other assets / receivables 6,997          4,052          7,000          7,000          7,000          7,000           7,000           7,000           7,000           7,000           7,000           7,000           7,000           
Capital assets 3,686,112   3,698,299   4,413,299   4,963,299   5,028,299   19,028,299 19,028,299 19,373,299 19,473,299 19,473,299 19,473,299 19,473,299 19,473,299 
Less Accumulated depreciation (1,467,801) (1,562,329) (1,674,732) (1,800,885) (1,928,663) (2,406,441)  (2,884,219)  (3,370,622)  (3,859,525)  (4,348,428)  (4,837,331)  (5,326,234)  (5,815,137)  
Deferred outflows of resources 22,398        14,670        22,000        22,000        22,000        22,000         22,000         22,000         22,000         22,000         22,000         22,000         22,000         
Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 5,055,319   5,201,437   4,896,546   4,718,198   4,708,114   18,475,778 18,029,363 17,700,185 17,461,877 17,320,730 17,230,285 17,177,334 17,163,831 

Liabilities and Deferred Inflow of Resources
Other current liabilities / payables 14,891        12,928        15,000        15,000        15,000        15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         
Bonds Payable -              -              -              -              -              7,140,000   6,960,000   6,770,000   6,575,000   6,370,000   6,160,000   5,940,000   5,710,000   
Net pension liability (non-current) 63,107        44,269        63,000        63,000        63,000        63,000         63,000         63,000         63,000         63,000         63,000         63,000         63,000         
Other non-current liabilities 472,165      465,737      475,000      475,000      475,000      475,000       475,000       475,000       475,000       475,000       475,000       475,000       475,000       
Deferred inflows of resources 19,067        31,804        19,000        19,000        19,000        19,000         19,000         19,000         19,000         19,000         19,000         19,000         19,000         
Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows 569,230      554,738      572,000      572,000      572,000      7,712,000   7,532,000   7,342,000   7,147,000   6,942,000   6,732,000   6,512,000   6,282,000   

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows, and Net Position 5,055,319   5,201,437   4,896,546   4,718,198   4,708,114   18,475,778 18,029,363 17,700,185 17,461,877 17,320,730 17,230,285 17,177,334 17,163,831 

Net investments in capital assets 2,218,311   2,135,970   2,738,567   3,162,414   3,099,636   9,481,858   9,184,080   9,232,677   9,038,774   8,754,871   8,475,968   8,207,065   7,948,162   
Unrestricted net position 2,267,778   2,510,729   1,585,979   983,784      1,036,478   1,281,920   1,313,283   1,125,508   1,276,103   1,623,859   2,022,317   2,458,269   2,933,669   
Total net position 4,486,089   4,646,699   4,324,546   4,146,198   4,136,114   10,763,778 10,497,363 10,358,185 10,314,877 10,378,730 10,498,285 10,665,334 10,881,831 
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Financial Plans
Table 7

City of Foley
Ending Cash Balance
Water Fund (601)

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
Budget Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj

Use of Cash
Operations & Maintenance 643,900     669,656     696,442     724,300        753,272     783,403     814,739     847,328     881,222     916,470     953,129     
Capital Acquisition and Cost of Issuance of Bonds 715,000     550,000     65,000       14,140,000  -             345,000     100,000     -             -             -             -             
Debt Service (includes transfers for debt) 200,000     68,000       68,000       168,000        630,000     612,600     609,900     611,900     598,600     600,000     601,000     
Total Use of Cash 1,558,900 1,287,656 829,442     15,032,300  1,383,272 1,741,003 1,524,639 1,459,228 1,479,822 1,516,470 1,554,129 

Source of Cash
Revenue 634,150     685,461     882,136     1,137,742     1,414,634 1,553,228 1,675,234 1,806,985 1,878,280 1,952,423 2,029,529 
Revenue from Intergovernmental for Capital -             -             -             7,000,000     -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
Bond Proceeds -             -             -             7,140,000     -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
Total Source of Cash 634,150     685,461     882,136     15,277,742  1,414,634 1,553,228 1,675,234 1,806,985 1,878,280 1,952,423 2,029,529 

Net Change in Other Assets and Liabilities (4,021)        (180)           (185)           (191)              (197)           (203)           (209)           (215)           (221)           (228)           (235)           

Change in Cash Balance (928,771)   (602,375)   52,508       245,251        31,166       (187,977)   150,386     347,541     398,237     435,725     475,165     

Total Projected Ending Cash 2,062,979 1,460,604 1,513,113 1,758,364     1,789,530 1,601,552 1,751,938 2,099,480 2,497,716 2,933,441 3,408,606 

Ending Cash by Purpose
For future capital improvements 1,277,565 1,153,494 1,164,038 940,046        636,079     687,968     928,206     1,280,574 1,668,599 2,094,159 2,597,192 
For next year planned capital 550,000     65,000       -             -                 345,000     100,000     -             -             -             -             -             
For 3-months of operating cash 167,414     174,111     181,075     188,318        195,851     203,685     211,832     220,305     229,118     238,282     247,814     
For following year debt service 68,000       68,000       168,000     630,000        612,600     609,900     611,900     598,600     600,000     601,000     563,600     

Total Projected Ending Cash 2,062,979 1,460,604 1,513,113 1,758,364     1,789,530 1,601,552 1,751,938 2,099,480 2,497,716 2,933,441 3,408,606 
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Financial Plans
Table 8

City of Foley

Customers and Charges for Sales and Development Revenue
Water Fund (601)

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
Actual Actual Budget Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj

CUSTOMER DATA
Average Annual Billing Units (Customers)

Residential 789         793         793         793         793         793             793             793             793             793             793             793             793             
Mobile Home Park 5              5              5              5              5              5                 5                 5                 5                 5                 5                 5                 5                 
Commercial 160         156         156         156         156         156             156             156             156             156             156             156             156             
Total Customers 954         954         954         954         954         954             954             954             954             954             954             954             954             

Volume (in hundreds of gallons)
Residential 381,256 367,399 367,399 367,399 367,399 367,399    367,399    367,399    367,399    367,399    367,399    367,399    367,399    
Mobile Home Park 23,893   15,767   15,767   15,767   15,767   15,767       15,767       15,767       15,767       15,767       15,767       15,767       15,767       
Commercial 383,773 241,608 241,608 241,608 241,608 241,608    241,608    241,608    241,608    241,608    241,608    241,608    241,608    
Total Volume 788,923 624,774 624,774 624,774 624,774 624,774    624,774    624,774    624,774    624,774    624,774    624,774    624,774    

REVENUE
 Revenue - Minimum and Base Charges

Residential $0 $131,321 $144,643 $195,268 $253,849 $330,003 $412,504 $453,755 $490,055 $529,260 $550,430 $572,447 $595,345
Mobile Home Park $0 $828 $912 $1,231 $1,601 $2,081 $2,601 $2,861 $3,090 $3,337 $3,471 $3,609 $3,754
Commercial $0 $25,834 $28,454 $38,413 $49,937 $64,919 $81,148 $89,263 $96,404 $104,117 $108,281 $112,613 $117,117
Total Revenue $0 $157,982 $174,010 $234,913 $305,387 $397,003 $496,254 $545,879 $589,549 $636,713 $662,182 $688,669 $716,216

Revenue - Volume Charge
Residential $247,817 $122,190 $139,612 $188,476 $245,018 $318,524 $398,155 $437,970 $473,008 $510,849 $531,283 $552,534 $574,635
Mobile Home Park $15,531 $10,053 $11,228 $15,158 $19,705 $25,617 $32,021 $35,223 $38,041 $41,084 $42,728 $44,437 $46,214
Commercial $249,452 $140,870 $160,118 $216,160 $281,008 $365,310 $456,638 $502,301 $542,486 $585,884 $609,320 $633,693 $659,040
Total Revenue $512,800 $273,112 $310,958 $419,794 $545,732 $709,451 $886,814 $975,495 $1,053,535 $1,137,818 $1,183,330 $1,230,663 $1,279,890

 Revenue - Water Availability Charge (WAC)
Residential $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Mobile Home Park $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Commercial $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue - Water Trunk Charge
Residential $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Mobile Home Park $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Commercial $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Unadjusted Revenue $512,800 $431,094 $484,968 $654,706 $851,118 $1,106,454 $1,383,067 $1,521,374 $1,643,084 $1,774,531 $1,845,512 $1,919,333 $1,996,106

Adjustments / other changes 1 $12,007 $34,921 $80,682

Total Revenue Calculated $524,807 $466,015 $565,650 $654,706 $851,118 $1,106,454 $1,383,067 $1,521,374 $1,643,084 $1,774,531 $1,845,512 $1,919,333 $1,996,106

Total Revenue from Service Charges $512,800 $431,094 $484,968 $654,706 $851,118 $1,106,454 $1,383,067 $1,521,374 $1,643,084 $1,774,531 $1,845,512 $1,919,333 $1,996,106

Total Revenue from WAC and Trunk Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenue Other / Adjustments $12,007 $34,921 $80,682 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Grand Total $524,807 $466,015 $565,650 $654,706 $851,118 $1,106,454 $1,383,067 $1,521,374 $1,643,084 $1,774,531 $1,845,512 $1,919,333 $1,996,106

Note:
1.  The Adjustments/other changes is the difference between how the Study calculated revenue compared to revenue reported in the City's audited financial statements or budget document. The 
difference may come from adjustments to bills due to issues with meters and other adjustments that are not built into the model for the Study. The adjustments are not considered to be on-going. The 
Study assumes that future adjustments will be minimal and not have a material impact on the future revenue projections. 

WATER FUND



27

Financial Plans
SEWER FUNDTable 9

City of Foley
Finance Plan
Sewer Fund (602)

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
Actual Actual Estimated Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj

Revenues
Charges for services 1,496,047    1,518,713    1,504,500    1,424,849    1,474,719    1,526,334    1,579,756    1,635,047    1,692,274    1,751,503    1,812,806    1,876,254    1,941,923    
Investment earnings (loss) 24,748         17,718         20,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         15,000         
Intergovernmental revenues 5,922,921    1,077,079    -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
Special assessments 1,507            1,121            1,000            1,000            1,000            1,000            1,000            1,000            1,000            1,000            1,000            1,000            1,000            
Total Revenues 7,445,223    2,614,631    1,525,500    1,440,849    1,490,719    1,542,334    1,595,756    1,651,047    1,708,274    1,767,503    1,828,806    1,892,254    1,957,923    

Expenses
Fixed Expenses
Personnel services 108,026       132,828       136,000       141,440       147,098       152,982       159,101       165,465       172,083       178,967       186,125       193,570       201,313       
Transfers out 6,000            -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
Transfer out Debt Service Fund -                -                175,000       100,000       100,000       184,000       184,000       121,000       121,000       121,000       111,000       111,000       111,000       
Payment to St. Cloud for PFA Loan Allocation -                195,738       199,785       223,907       238,983       209,394       209,426       209,407       209,413       92,793         92,802         92,823         92,826         
Interest expense 216,188       219,798       256,061       276,651       260,205       252,694       244,924       236,895       228,736       220,319       211,772       202,966       193,901       
Depreciation 132,451       129,897       189,897       194,897       194,897       194,897       194,897       204,397       204,397       204,397       204,397       206,147       206,147       

Subtotal Fixed Expenses 462,665       678,261       956,743       936,895       941,182       993,966       992,347       937,163       935,630       817,475       806,096       806,506       805,187       

Variable Expenses
Supplies 24,159         26,773         45,900         47,736         49,645         51,631         53,697         55,844         58,078         60,401         62,817         65,330         67,943         
Utilities 11,328         15,356         60,000         62,400         64,896         67,492         70,192         72,999         75,919         78,956         82,114         85,399         88,815         
St. Cloud Treatment Fees -                17,898         215,000       223,600       232,544       241,846       251,520       261,580       272,044       282,925       294,242       306,012       318,253       
Loss on Sale of Assets -                87,254         -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
Insurance 11,746         11,702         71,000         73,840         76,794         79,865         83,060         86,382         89,838         93,431         97,168         101,055       105,097       
Maintenance 25,246         9,388            17,000         17,680         18,387         19,123         19,888         20,683         21,510         22,371         23,266         24,196         25,164         
Other current expense 43,819         43,681         50,200         52,208         54,296         56,468         58,727         61,076         63,519         66,060         68,702         71,450         74,308         
Bond issuance cost -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Subtotal Variable Expenses 116,298       212,052       459,100       477,464       496,563       516,425       537,082       558,565       580,908       604,144       628,310       653,442       679,580       

Total Expenses 578,963       890,313       1,415,843    1,414,359    1,437,745    1,510,391    1,529,429    1,495,729    1,516,538    1,421,620    1,434,406    1,459,948    1,484,767    

Beginning net position 13,339,405  20,205,665  21,905,379  22,015,036  22,041,527  22,094,501  22,126,443  22,192,770  22,348,088  22,539,824  22,885,708  23,280,107  23,712,413  
Change in Net Position 6,866,260    1,724,318    109,657       26,490         52,974         31,943         66,327         155,318       191,736       345,884       394,400       432,306       473,156       
Prior period adjustments and other changes -                (24,604)        -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Ending net position 20,205,665  21,905,379  22,015,036  22,041,527  22,094,501  22,126,443  22,192,770  22,348,088  22,539,824  22,885,708  23,280,107  23,712,413  24,185,569  

Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources
Cash and cash equivalents 1,913,201    3,660,829    3,017,462    2,741,819    2,675,648    2,576,767    2,502,538    2,142,079    2,188,368    2,379,106    2,608,714    2,798,301    3,089,076    
Special assessments receivable 3,395            6,388            -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
Prepaids 7,403            7,505            7,500            7,725            7,957            8,195            8,441            8,695            8,955            9,224            9,501            9,786            10,079         
Accounts receivable 145,850       152,482       150,000       150,000       150,000       150,000       150,000       150,000       150,000       150,000       150,000       150,000       150,000       
Other assets / receivables 2,108,738    1,204,471    -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
Capital assets 30,771,605  32,625,654  35,025,654  35,225,654  35,225,654  35,225,654  35,225,654  35,605,654  35,605,654  35,605,654  35,605,654  35,675,654  35,675,654  
Less Accumulated depreciation (3,295,501)   (3,221,665)   (3,411,562)   (3,606,459)   (3,801,356)   (3,996,253)   (4,191,150)   (4,395,547)   (4,599,944)   (4,804,341)   (5,008,738)   (5,214,885)   (5,421,032)   
Deferred outflows of resources 21,700         14,089         21,000         21,000         21,000         21,000         21,000         21,000         21,000         21,000         21,000         21,000         21,000         
Total Assets and Deferred Outflows 31,676,391  34,449,753  34,810,054  34,539,739  34,278,903  33,985,364  33,716,483  33,531,880  33,374,033  33,360,643  33,386,131  33,439,856  33,524,777  

Liabilities and Deferred Inflow of Resources
Other current liabilities / payables 806,428       980,897       807,000       807,000       807,000       807,000       807,000       807,000       807,000       807,000       807,000       807,000       807,000       
Accrued Interest 87,411         95,115         85,354         92,217         86,735         84,231         81,641         78,965         76,245         73,440         70,591         67,655         64,634         
Bonds Payable 10,136,510  11,029,924  11,444,924  11,129,924  10,809,924  10,474,924  10,129,924  9,779,924    9,419,924    9,049,924    8,669,924    8,279,924    7,879,924    
Unamortized bond premium -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
Net pension liability (non-current) 60,064         41,725         60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         60,000         
Other non-current liabilities 362,165       366,737       377,739       389,071       400,743       412,766       425,149       437,903       451,040       464,571       478,509       492,864       507,650       
Deferred inflows of resources 18,148         29,976         20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         20,000         
Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows 11,470,726  12,544,374  12,795,017  12,498,212  12,184,402  11,858,921  11,523,714  11,183,792  10,834,209  10,474,935  10,106,024  9,727,443    9,339,208    

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows, and Net Position 31,676,391  34,449,753  34,810,054  34,539,739  34,278,903  33,985,364  33,716,483  33,531,880  33,374,033  33,360,643  33,386,131  33,439,856  33,524,777  
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Financial Plans
Table 10

City of Foley
Ending Cash Balance
Sewer Fund (602)

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035
Budget Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj

Use of Cash
Operations & Maintenance 595,100      618,904     643,660     669,407     696,183     724,030     752,991     783,111     814,435     847,013     880,893     
Capital Acquisition and Cost of Issuance of Bonds 2,400,000  200,000     -             -             -             380,000     -             -             -             70,000       -             
Debt Service (includes transfers for debt) 716,061      691,651     680,205     771,694     773,924     707,895     709,736     711,319     702,772     703,966     704,901     
Total Use of Cash 3,910,946  1,734,462 1,562,848 1,650,494 1,679,532 2,021,332 1,672,141 1,587,223 1,610,009 1,713,801 1,678,620 

Source of Cash
Revenue 1,525,500  1,440,849 1,490,719 1,542,334 1,595,756 1,651,047 1,708,274 1,767,503 1,828,806 1,892,254 1,957,923 
Revenue from Capital Contributions -              -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
Revenue from Intergovernmental for Capital -              
Bond Proceeds 700,000      -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
Interfund Transfers -              -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
Total Source of Cash 2,225,500  1,440,849 1,490,719 1,542,334 1,595,756 1,651,047 1,708,274 1,767,503 1,828,806 1,892,254 1,957,923 

Net Change in Other Assets and Liabilities 1,042,078  17,970       5,958         9,280         9,547         9,825         10,156       10,458       10,811       11,134       11,471       

Change in Cash Balance (643,367)    (275,642)   (66,171)      (98,881)      (74,229)      (360,459)   46,289       190,738     229,608     189,587     290,774     

Total Projected Ending Cash 3,017,462  2,741,819 2,675,648 2,576,767 2,502,538 2,142,079 2,188,368 2,379,106 2,608,714 2,798,301 3,089,076 

Ending Cash by Purpose
For future capital improvements 1,747,178  1,661,716 1,527,209 1,419,372 1,024,229 1,034,681 1,188,478 1,379,923 1,530,172 1,780,351 2,088,525 
For next year planned capital 200,000      -             -             -             380,000     -             -             -             70,000       -             -             
For 3-months of operating cash 154,726      160,915     167,352     174,046     181,008     188,248     195,778     203,609     211,753     220,223     229,032     
For following year debt service (includes transfers) 915,558      919,188     981,088     983,349     917,302     919,149     804,112     795,574     796,788     797,727     771,518     

Total Projected Ending Cash 3,017,462  2,741,819 2,675,648 2,576,767 2,502,538 2,142,079 2,188,368 2,379,106 2,608,714 2,798,301 3,089,076 
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Financial Management Plan

for Utility Funds
Foley, MN
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Conclusions and Recommendations
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Revenue sufficiency
 Management of cash balances and assets

 Plan provides for cash sufficient to support operations, 
CIP, debt service, capital acquisition, and to provide 
contingency

Utility rate adjustments
 Fee increases are proposed to provide revenue 

sufficiency
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Residential customer monthly bill: Dollar amounts
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Residential customer monthly bill: Low volume customer example
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Residential customer monthly bill: Medium volume customer 
example
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Residential customer monthly bill: High volume customer example
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Water Fund: Projected future cash balance
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Water Fund: Projected available cash on target 
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Water Fund: Revenues and Expense
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Water Fund

Expenses exceed revenues in certain years due to timing of transfers out for debt service, 
timing of phasing in fee increases, among other factors. City is anticipating it will receive $7.0 

million intergovernmental revenue in 2028 to fund treat

Expenses Revenues
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Sewer Fund: Projected future cash balance
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Sewer Fund: Projected available cash on target 
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Sewer Fund: Revenues and Expense
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Debt Outstanding from Utility Revenues

$0.0

$2.0

$4.0

$6.0

$8.0

$10.0

$12.0

$14.0

$16.0

$18.0

$20.0

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

M
ill

io
ns

Debt Payable from Utility Revenues
Total Debt Outstanding Existing and Planned

Planned New Debt Existing Debt
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Total Annual Debt Service
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Existing Debt Planned New Debt
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Utility Funds are in sound financial condition

 Future financial condition will be impacted by 
operating costs and capital improvement costs, 
among other factors

 Increase to fees charged for water and sewer are 
necessary to maintain revenue sufficiency for 
services, including capital improvements

 Bonding for capital improvements will help to 
minimize the fee increases that will otherwise be 
needed

17



Northland Securities, Inc.

150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3300

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
 800-851-2920

 www.northlandsecurities.com/public_finance

Member NASD and SIPC

Registered with SEC and MSRB

Questions
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Tammy Omdal, Managing Director
612-851-4964

tomdal@northlandsecurities.com

http://www.northlandsecurities.com/public_finance


















From: Ryan Schmit
To: Sarah Brunn
Subject: Re: FW: Facade Application
Date: Monday, June 30, 2025 6:49:45 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image001.png

Hi Sarah,

I talked with Carissa about this.  She would like to add an awning for sure and probably a new
sign as well as the new windows and door.  

If this has to wait until 2026 that's fine, if there is any chance we could have this work done
yet this summer, that would sure be awesome!

Please let me know what you think on this. 

Thanks!

Ryan Schmit
320-333-3153

On Mon, Jun 30, 2025, 5:30 PM Sarah Brunn <sbrunn@ci.foley.mn.us> wrote:

Ryan –

 

Just following up on my email from a couple week’s back – I’m sending packet out tomorrow so
would like to include as much information as possible?

 

Thanks.

 

Sarah A. Brunn

City Administrator

sbrunn@ci.foley.mn.us

 

mailto:ryan4realestate@gmail.com
mailto:sbrunn@ci.foley.mn.us
mailto:sbrunn@ci.foley.mn.us
mailto:sjbrown@ci.foley.mn.us










 

City of Foley

251 4th Avenue North

P.O. Box 709

Foley, MN   56329

www.ci.foley.mn.us

320-968-7260  Office

320-968-6325  Fax

 

From: Sarah Brunn 
Sent: Friday, June 13, 2025 11:38 AM
To: 'ryan4realestate@gmail.com' <ryan4realestate@gmail.com>
Subject: Facade Application

 

Ryan –

 

The mayor was in and I asked his thoughts about your façade application that I plan to put on the
July 8th council agenda.   

 

He asked if you had any other plans to improve the façade, besides windows/door?  Reason he is
asking is because the program requires a “publicly visible improvement” and although we will
approve doors and windows – it’s usually accompanied by a new awning or painting of the front –
something very visible to the public. 

 

Is there any additional work planned?

 

Thanks.      

 

Sarah A. Brunn

City Administrator

http://www.ci.foley.mn.us/
mailto:ryan4realestate@gmail.com
mailto:ryan4realestate@gmail.com


sbrunn@ci.foley.mn.us

 

 

City of Foley

251 4th Avenue North

P.O. Box 709

Foley, MN   56329

www.ci.foley.mn.us

320-968-7260  Office

320-968-6325  Fax

 

mailto:sjbrown@ci.foley.mn.us
http://www.ci.foley.mn.us/


Jan. Feb. March April May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Total
Driving Conduct 27 32 24 31 31 30
Equipment Vio. 66 58 49 61 58 85
Speed 19 17 45 32 50 35
DWI/DUI 0 0 1 0 0 0
DAR/S/C 2 6 1 4 2 8
# Citiations Issued *6 *9 *9 *12 *8 *18
Accidents 4 3 0 6 5 0
Hit and Run 1 1 3 0 0 1
Gas Drive Offs 0 0 0 0 0 0
Thefts 6 8 5 1 15 12
Child 14 3 14 8 11 4
Controlled Substance 1 0 0 0 0 0
Suspicious Activity 44 32 43 49 54 51
Burglaries/Robbery 1 0 0 0 1 1
Medicals/Welfare 38 25 21 15 14 21
Assaults/Domestics 10 5 4 3 3 7
Harassment 4 1 3 6 6 3
CDP/Vandalism 1 1 0 0 3 3
Animal Complaints 4 6 14 13 10 7
City Ordinance 17 8 17 17 62 34
Parking Tickets 13 19 39 0 3 20
Disturbing  the Peace 13 4 2 6 10 8
Gun Permits 1 3 2 3 0 1
Warrant Arrests 2 1 3 0 6 0
Civil 13 0 1 7 5 4
Lockout 2 1 2 5 3 0
Assist other Agencies 17 18 25 22 18 16
Special Events 4 1 5 3 14 4
Misc. 66 76 74 62 89 90
TZD Hours 0 Hours 0 Hours 6 Hours 12 Hours 15.25 Hrs 0 Hours
Total: 390 329 397 354 473 445 2388
Misc Includes: Alarms, Extra Patrols, House watches, Matter of Info, Records Checks, etc.

Foley Police Department
Call Summary Report - 2025 -



06/30/2025















From: Mark Pappenfus
To: Sarah Brunn
Subject: FW: SXS and Trailer
Date: Monday, June 16, 2025 8:35:41 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png

Sarah,
The Firefighter’s want me to ask if the City would be willing to accept the above Side-by-side
and trailer through MN DNR.  We have off and on been talking of getting one for several years
and this one came available through them.  It would be used for remote rescues, searches for
a missing person, some grass fires, and similar incidents.  There is some minimal cost to
purchase, but all expenses would be covered by the FF’s Relief Assn. (roughly $4,500 for the
SXS and upper $1,000’s for the trailer) so there will be no cost to the Fire Fund.  Only
requirement would be that we keep it for 3 years.  I would say we don’t add this to a capital
expense purchase amount for a future expense as this would give us an opportunity to see if it
is worth having a Unit like this so that would not impact that fund.
 
We can further discuss when I stop up next time.
 
Thanks, Mark
 
Mark Pappenfus
Foley Fire Chief
 
 
From: Shields, Terrance (DNR) <terrance.shields@state.mn.us> 
To: Mark Pappenfus <mpappenfus@gmail.com>
Subject: SXS and Trailer

 
 
Thanks.
 
Terry  Shields
Rural Fire Program Equipment Specialist   |Forestry

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources
85894 CTY HWY 61
Willow River, MN. 55795
Email: Terrance.shields@state.mn.us

mndnr.gov

mailto:mpappenfus@gmail.com
mailto:sbrunn@ci.foley.mn.us
mailto:Terrance.shields@state.mn.us
http://mndnr.gov/
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CONLON 
ONSTRUCTION 

July 1, 2025 

Sarah Brunn 

City of Foley 
251 4th Ave N. 
Foley, MN 56329 

RE: Office Remodel 

Dear Sarah; 

The proposal for the office remodel is to include: 

Demo existing space as required. 
Frame new walls, sheetrock, and tape. 
New door and frame. 

Patch the carpet - owner supplied. 
New acoustical ceiling. 
Painting. 
Mechanical. 

Electrical. 

Base Bid 

Respectfully, 

$ 24,788.00 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this proposal. We appreciate the opportunity to 
provide you with this quote and look forward to working with you on this project. 

ÇeNTON CONSTRUTION CO. 

Patrick Conlon 

General Building Controctors| Since 1903 

PO Box 247 | St. Cloud, MN 56304 t 320.251.0330 f 320.251.2816 conlonconstruction.net 



TO:  FOLEY CITY COUNCIL    

FROM:  SARAH BRUNN, CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

SUBJECT: 07-08-25 –COUNCIL MEETING   

DATE:  JULY 1, 2025 
 

 

Consent Agenda 
The council is requested to approve the sale of the old dump truck we replaced earlier.  This will go to online 
auction.   
 
A resolution is on your agenda recognizing and supporting the HRA bonds of Benton County.  Monty 
Headly, County Administrator has also provided a memo.  This resolution simply has the council blessing to 
the issuance of bonds in our city – we have no financial responsibility for the bond sale.  The City does have 
an interest in building within the city limits because it can provide an economic impact to the surrounding 
area.    
 
They Hwy 23 Coalition is requesting a letter of support for a feasibility study.  I have prepared the letter and 
will send it if the council approves it in the consent agenda.  
 
The fire department is requesting approval of 2 new hires.   
 
Wastewater Pay Application 
I have brought back a pay application – we tabled the last one.  Everything is up and running- Mark can 
provide a more detailed update.  
 
2025 Northside Improvements Financing  
A bond template resolution is in your packet – a final will be available at the meeting once the sale occurs on 
July 8th.  George Eilertson will not be able to make the meeting in person but I will handle the sale and will 
also have Tammy Omdahl who’s presenting the rate study also available if needed.   
 
Utility Rate Study  
Tammy Omdahl from Northland will be at the meeting to present on the rate study.  A couple things to note 
about the rate study: 

• The sewer fund is in good shape – the prior rate increases we have done have been sufficient.  We did 
make some assumptions on how much more we will draw on the PFA loan but feel confident we 
should be close.  We anticipate just modest (inflationary) increases over the next 10 years in the sewer 
fund.  

• The water fund is what is more concerning.  The report calls for some significant increases based on 
projects we have in the CIP, i.e. water tower refurbishment and future water treatment plant.  And 
this year we also have the large Northside project with significant water expenses.  Our current 
financial policies indicate we only bond for larger capital projects and would usually pay cash for 
something like a water tower refurbishment.  We need to build up cash to pay for some of these 
capital projects which is driving some of the increases.  Tammy will explain further at the meeting.  
We also held off on water increases a couple years because of the sewer increases that we were doing 
which put us a bit behind.  It’s also important to remember some years are wetter than others – which 
impacts water revenue.         

• We did not include a tiered system but had some discussions and would like to get some additional 
feedback from council before moving ahead with that.  A couple things I think the council should 
consider: 

o Will this only apply to residential users and at what level (for sprinklers, pools, etc.)? 



o Will we be charging this for commercial users?  Commercial users do already pay a higher 
property tax rate and we just also passed new franchise fees which are much higher for 
commercial users.  

• Lastly, this report does not assume any WAC/SAC/Connection Fee revenue as Tammy will explain.  
First, our schedule is from 2005 – and is in need of an engineering study.  We also need to be mindful 
that these fees have been requested to be waived with many housing projects.  It’s possible we can 
assume some revenue but I am cautious on how we earmark it – perhaps it would be a better idea to 
keep that revenue separate for future utility extensions (i.e. new development)?  This is another point 
of discussion for the council.    
      

EDA Report – Main Street & Downtown Façade  
Ryan Schmit submitted a downtown façade application which will be discussed by EDA prior to the council 
meeting.  A recommendation will be brought to the council.  We are out of funds but Mr. Schmit has agreed 
to a reimbursement in 2026 if that would allow him to move ahead.    
 
2025 Northside Project – Pay Application #1 
City Engineer Jarod Griffith will provide an update on the project and the first pay application.   
 
Foley Fire Department 
Chief Pappenfus is requesting the council consider acquiring a SXS and trailer.  An email and pictures are 
included in your packet.  The city needs to recognize additional insurance costs and also make sure there is 
adequate storage of the unit at the fire hall.  I did discuss both these items with Chief Pappenfus.   
 
City Hall Office Remodel 
This item has been in the works for a couple of years and already had funding put into the General Fund CIP 
in 2024.  We have scaled back the remodel to just the addition of one office for the accounting technician.  
Conlon provided the quote as they built our original building, and also did our front counter, windows and 
handicap door.  They are very familiar with our building which makes the process much easier.  This simple 
remodel does not require the competitive bid/quoting process.    
 
Housing Proposal 
I will provide the latest update on my communications with the BlueLofts group at the meeting.  
 
Upcoming Reminders: 
July 4th – Offices Closed/Holiday  
 
 
 


	1.  Call the meeting to order.
	2.  Pledge of Allegiance.
	3.  Approve the agenda.
	ADPE56A.tmp
	DECLARING NEED FOR COUNTY HRA TO EXERCISE ITS POWERS IN THE CITY, PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES, SECTION 469.005, AS AMENDED.

	ADP322A.tmp
	A. WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Foley, Minnesota (the "City") has heretofore determined and declared that it is necessary and expedient to issue $5,155,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2025A (the "Bonds" or individually a "Bond"), purs...
	1. Chapter 429 to finance street improvements (the "Improvements"); and
	2. Section 444.075, to finance improvements to the municipal water system, sanitary sewer system and storm sewer system (the "Utility Improvements"); and

	B. WHEREAS, the City owns and operates a municipal water system (the "Water System"), a municipal storm sewer system (the "Storm Sewer System"), and a municipal sanitary sewer system (the "Sanitary Sewer System", and together with the Water System and...
	C. WHEREAS, the net revenues of the Sanitary Sewer System are pledged to the payment of the City's outstanding General Obligation Sewer Revenue Note of 2022A, in the original principal amount of $19,790,428, dated August 15, 2022 (the "Outstanding San...
	D. WHEREAS, the net revenues of the Water System and the Sanitary Sewer System are pledged to the payment of the City's outstanding "System Portion" of General Obligation Bonds, Series 2015A, in the original principal amount of $995,000, dated August ...
	E. WHEREAS, the Improvements and all their components have been ordered prior to the date hereof, pursuant to the procedural requirements of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429; and
	F. WHEREAS, the City has retained Northland Securities, Inc., in Minneapolis, Minnesota ("Northland"), as its independent municipal advisor for the sale of the Bonds and was therefore authorized to sell the Bonds by private negotiation in accordance w...
	G. WHEREAS, the proposals set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto were received by the City Administrator, or designee, at the offices of Northland at 10:30 A.M. on the date hereof, pursuant to the Notice of Sale established for the Bonds; and
	H. WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City that the Bonds be issued in book-entry form as hereinafter provided; and
	1. Acceptance of Proposal.  The proposal of ________________________ (the "Purchaser"), to purchase the Bonds, in accordance with the Notice of Sale, at the rates of interest hereinafter set forth, and to pay therefor the sum of $__________, plus inte...
	2. Bond Terms.
	(a) Original Issue Date; Denominations; Maturities; Term Bond Option.  The Bonds shall be dated August 6, 2025, as the date of original issue and shall be issued forthwith on or after such date in fully registered form, shall be numbered from R-1 upwa...
	(b) Allocation.  The aggregate principal amount of $_____________ maturing in each of the years and amounts hereinafter set forth is issued to finance the Improvements (the "Improvement Portion"); and the aggregate principal amount of $___________ mat...
	(c) Book Entry Only System.  The Depository Trust Company, a limited purpose trust company organized under the laws of the State of New York or any of its successors or its successors to its functions hereunder (the "Depository") will act as securitie...
	(i) The Bonds shall be initially issued and, so long as they remain in book entry form only (the "Book Entry Only Period"), shall at all times be in the form of a separate single fully registered Bond for each maturity of the Bonds; and for purposes o...
	(ii) Upon initial issuance, ownership of the Bonds shall be registered in a bond register maintained by the Bond Registrar (as hereinafter defined) in the name of CEDE & CO., as the nominee (it or any nominee of the existing or a successor Depository,...
	(iii) With respect to the Bonds neither the City nor the Bond Registrar shall have any responsibility or obligation to any broker, dealer, bank, or any other financial institution for which the Depository holds Bonds as securities depository (the "Par...
	(iv) The City and the Bond Registrar may treat as and deem the Depository to be the absolute owner of the Bonds for the purpose of payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds, for the purpose of giving notices of redempt...
	(v) Upon delivery by the Depository to the Bond Registrar of written notice to the effect that the Depository has determined to substitute a new Nominee in place of the existing Nominee, and subject to the transfer provisions in paragraph 10 hereof, r...
	(vi) So long as any Bond is registered in the name of a Nominee, all payments with respect to the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on such Bond and all notices with respect to such Bond shall be made and given, respectively, by the Bond ...
	(vii) All transfers of beneficial ownership interests in each Bond issued in book-entry form shall be limited in principal amount to Authorized Denominations and shall be effected by procedures by the Depository with the Participants for recording and...
	(viii) In connection with any notice or other communication to be provided to the Holders pursuant to this Resolution by the City or Bond Registrar with respect to any consent or other action to be taken by Holders, the Depository shall consider the d...
	(ix) Any successor Bond Registrar in its written acceptance of its duties under this Resolution and any paying agency/bond registrar agreement, shall agree to take any actions necessary from time to time to comply with the requirements of the Letter o...

	(d) Termination of Book-Entry Only System.  Discontinuance of a particular Depository's services and termination of the book-entry only system may be effected as follows:
	(i) The Depository may determine to discontinue providing its services with respect to the Bonds at any time by giving written notice to the City and discharging its responsibilities with respect thereto under applicable law.  The City may terminate t...
	(ii) Upon termination of the services of the Depository as provided in the preceding paragraph, and if no substitute securities depository is willing to undertake the functions of the Depository hereunder can be found which, in the opinion of the City...
	(iii) Nothing in this subparagraph (d) shall limit or restrict the provisions of paragraph 10.

	(e) Letter of Representations.  The provisions in the Letter of Representations are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of the resolution, and if and to the extent any such provisions are inconsistent with the other provisions of this res...

	3. Purpose.  The Improvement Portion of the Bonds shall provide funds to finance the Improvements and the Utility Portion of the Bonds shall provide funds to finance the Utility Improvements.  The Improvements and the Utility Improvements are sometime...
	4. Interest.  The Bonds shall bear interest payable semiannually on February 1 and August 1 of each year (each, an "Interest Payment Date"), commencing August 1, 2026, calculated on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months, at the respectiv...
	5. Redemption.  All Bonds maturing on February 1, 2034 and thereafter, shall be subject to redemption and prepayment at the option of the City on February 1, 2033, and on any date thereafter at a price of par plus accrued interest.  Redemption may be ...
	6. Bond Registrar.  Northland Bond Services, a division of First National Bank of Omaha, in Minneapolis, Minnesota, is appointed to act as bond registrar and transfer agent with respect to the Bonds (the "Bond Registrar"), and shall do so unless and u...
	7. Form of Bond.  The Bonds, together with the Bond Registrar's Certificate of Authentication, the form of Assignment and the registration information thereon, shall be in substantially the form set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto.
	8. Execution.  The Bonds shall be in typewritten form, shall be executed on behalf of the City by the signatures of its Mayor and City Administrator and be sealed with the seal of the City; provided, as permitted by law, both signatures may be photoco...
	9. Authentication.  No Bond shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose or be entitled to any security or benefit under this resolution unless a Certificate of Authentication on the Bond, substantially in the form set forth on Exhibit B attached here...
	10. Registration; Transfer; Exchange.  The City will cause to be kept at the principal office of the Bond Registrar a bond register in which, subject to such reasonable regulations as the Bond Registrar may prescribe, the Bond Registrar shall provide ...
	11. Rights Upon Transfer or Exchange.  Each Bond delivered upon transfer of or in exchange for or in lieu of any other Bond shall carry all the rights to interest accrued and unpaid, and to accrue, which were carried by such other Bond.
	12. Interest Payment; Record Date.  Interest on any Bond shall be paid on each Interest Payment Date by check or draft mailed to the person in whose name the Bond is registered (the "Holder") on the registration books of the City maintained by the Bon...
	13. Treatment of Registered Owner.  The City and Bond Registrar may treat the person in whose name any Bond is registered as the owner of such Bond for the purpose of receiving payment of principal of and premium, if any, and interest (subject to the ...
	14. Delivery; Application of Proceeds.  The Bonds when so prepared and executed shall be delivered by the City Administrator to the Purchaser upon receipt of the purchase price, and the Purchaser shall not be obliged to see to the proper application t...
	15. Fund and Accounts.  There is hereby established a special fund to be designated "General Obligation Bonds, Series 2025A Fund" (the "Fund") to be administered and maintained by the City Administrator as a bookkeeping account separate and apart from...
	(a) Construction Account.  To the Construction Account there shall be credited the proceeds of the sale of the Bonds, plus any special assessments levied with respect to the Improvements and collected prior to completion of the Improvements and paymen...
	(b) Debt Service Account.  There shall be maintained two separate subaccounts in the Debt Service Account to be designated the "Improvement Project Debt Service Subaccount" and the "Utility Improvements Debt Service Subaccount."  There are hereby irre...
	(i) Improvement Project Debt Service Subaccount.  To the Improvement Project Debt Service Subaccount there shall be credited:  (A) all collections of special assessments herein covenanted to be levied with respect to the Improvements and either initia...
	(ii) Utility Improvements Debt Service Subaccount.  To the Utility Improvements Debt Service Subaccount there shall be credited:  (A) the net revenues of the System not otherwise pledged and applied to the payment of other obligations of the City, in ...


	16. Covenants Relating to the Improvement Portion of the Bonds.
	(a) Special Assessments.  It is hereby determined that no less than twenty percent (20%) of the cost to the City of each Improvement financed hereunder within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.58, Subdivision 1(3), shall be paid by specia...
	The special assessments have heretofore been authorized.  Subject to such adjustments as are required by conditions in existence at the time the assessments are levied, it is hereby determined that the assessments shall be payable in equal, consecutiv...
	(b) Tax Levy.  To provide moneys for payment of the principal and interest on the Improvement Portion of the Bonds there is hereby levied upon all of the taxable property in the City a direct annual ad valorem tax which shall be spread upon the tax ro...
	(c) Coverage Test.  The tax levies are such that if collected in full they, together with estimated collections of special assessments and other revenues herein pledged for the payment of the Improvement Portion of the Bonds, will produce at least fiv...

	17. Covenants Relating to the Utility Portion of the Bonds.
	(a) Sufficiency of Net Revenues.  It is hereby found, determined and declared that the net revenues of the System are sufficient in amount to pay when due the principal of and interest on the Utility Portion of the Bonds and a sum at least five percen...
	(b) Excess Net Revenues.  Net revenues in excess of those required for the foregoing may be used for any proper purpose.
	(c) Covenant to Maintain Rates and Charges.  In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 444.075, the City hereby covenants and agrees with the Holders of the Bonds that it will impose and collect charges for the service, use, availability and conn...

	18. Defeasance.  When all Bonds have been discharged as provided in this paragraph, all pledges, covenants and other rights granted by this resolution to the registered holders of the Bonds shall, to the extent permitted by law, cease.  The City may d...
	19. Compliance With Reimbursement Bond Regulations.  The provisions of this paragraph are intended to establish and provide for the City's compliance with United States Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2 (the "Reimbursement Regulations") applicable ...
	(a) Not later than sixty days after the date of payment of a Reimbursement Expenditure, the City (or person designated to do so on behalf of the City) has made or will have made a written declaration of the City's official intent (a "Declaration") whi...
	(b) Each Reimbursement Expenditure is a capital expenditure or a cost of issuance of the Bonds or any of the other types of expenditures described in Section 1.150-2(d)(3) of the Reimbursement Regulations.
	(c) The "reimbursement allocation" described in the Reimbursement Regulations for each Reimbursement Expenditure shall and will be made forthwith following (but not prior to) the issuance of the Bonds, and not later than 18 months after the later of (...
	(d) Each such reimbursement allocation will be made in a writing that evidences the City's use of Bond proceeds to reimburse the Reimbursement Expenditure and, if made within 30 days after the Bonds are issued, shall be treated as made on the day the ...

	20. General Obligation Pledge.  For the prompt and full payment of the principal and interest on the Bonds, as the same respectively become due, the full faith, credit and taxing powers of the City shall be and are hereby irrevocably pledged.  If the ...
	21. Certificate of Registration and Tax Levy.  A certified copy of this resolution is hereby directed to be filed with the County Auditor of Benton County, Minnesota, together with such other information as the County Auditor shall require, and there ...
	22. Records and Certificates.  The officers of the City are hereby authorized and directed to prepare and furnish to the Purchaser, and to bond counsel, certified copies of all proceedings and records of the City relating to the Bonds and to the finan...
	23. Negative Covenant as to Use of Bond Proceeds and Project.  The City hereby covenants not to use the proceeds of the Bonds or to use the Project, or to cause or permit them to be used, or to enter into any deferred payment arrangements for the cost...
	24. Continuing Disclosure.  The City is the sole obligated person with respect to the Bonds.  The City hereby agrees, in accordance with the provisions of Rule 15c2-12 (the "Rule"), promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commissio...
	(a) to provide or cause to be provided to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board, by filing at www.emma.msrb.org, (i) at least annually, its audited financial statements for the most recent fiscal year, and (ii) notice of the occurrence of certain ...
	(b) its covenants pursuant to the Rule set forth in this paragraph and in the Undertaking is intended to be for the benefit of the Holders of the Bonds and shall be enforceable on behalf of such Holders; provided that the right to enforce the provisio...
	25. Tax-Exempt Status of the Bonds; Rebate.  The City shall comply with requirements necessary under the Code to establish and maintain the exclusion from gross income under Section 103 of the Code of the interest on the Bonds, including without limit...
	26. Designation of Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligations.  In order to qualify the Bonds as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" within the meaning of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code, the City hereby makes the following factual statements and representations:
	(a) the Bonds are issued after August 7, 1986;
	(b) the Bonds are not "private activity bonds" as defined in Section 141 of the Code;
	(c) the City hereby designates the Bonds as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" for purposes of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code;
	(d) the reasonably anticipated amount of tax-exempt obligations (other than private activity bonds, treating qualified 501(c)(3) bonds as not being private activity bonds) which will be issued by the City (and all entities treated as one issuer with t...
	(e) not more than $10,000,000 of obligations issued by the City during this calendar year 2025 have been designated for purposes of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code; and
	(f) the aggregate face amount of the Bonds does not exceed $10,000,000.

	The City shall use its best efforts to comply with any federal procedural requirements which may apply in order to effectuate the designation made by this paragraph.
	27. Official Statement.  The Official Statement relating to the Bonds prepared and distributed by Northland is hereby approved and the officers of the City are authorized in connection with the delivery of the Bonds to sign such certificates as may be...
	28. Severability.  If any section, paragraph or provision of this resolution shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph or provision shall not affect any of the remaining ...
	29. Headings.  Headings in this resolution are included for convenience of reference only and are not a part hereof, and shall not limit or define the meaning of any provision hereof.
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